CS00117
20 ppm, Ultra-Low Power 32.77 kHz Quartz XTAL Replacement
Features
 Small SMD package:
2.0 x 1.2 mm (2012)[1]
 Pin-compatible to 2012 XTAL SMD package
 Fixed 32.77 kHz output frequency
 <20 ppm frequency tolerance Ultra-low power: <1 µA

and DC bias (VOH/VOL) for 1.8V logic:
Example:
 NanoDrive™ part number coding: D14.
Example part number: CS00117AI-H4-D14-
32.770
 VOH = 1.1V, VOL = 0.4V (Vsw = 0.70V)
VOH = 1.1V
VSW = 0.7V
VOL = 0.4V
Figure 5. CS00117AI-H4-D14-32.770
Table 4 shows the supported NanoDrive™ VOH, VOL factory
programming options.
Table 4. Acceptable VOH/VOL NanoDrive™ Levels
NanoDrive VOH (V) VOL (V) Swing (mV) Comments
D26 1.2 0.6 600 ±55 1.8V logic compatible
D14 1.1 0.4 700 ±55 1.8V logic compatible
D74 0.7 0.4 300 ±55 XTAL compatible
AA3 n/a n/a 300 ±55 XTAL compatible
The values listed in Table 4 nominal values at 25°C and will
exhibit a tolerance of ±55 mV across Vdd and -40°C to 85°C
operating temperature range.
CS00117 Full Swing LVCMOS Output
The CS00117 can be factory programmed to generate full-
swing LVCMOS levels. Figure 6 shows the typical
LVCMOS waveform (Vdd = 1.8V) at room temperature into
a 15 pF load.
Figure 6. LVCMOS Waveform (Vdd = 1.8V)
into 15 pF Load
Example:
 LVCMOS output part number coding is always DCC
 Example part number: CS00117AI-H4-DCC-32.770
CS00117 20 ppm, Ultra-Low Power 32.77 kHz Quartz XTAL Replacement
Rev 1.0 Page 7 of 13 www.sitime.com
Calculating Load Current

CS00117 20 ppm, Ultra-Low Power 32.77 kHz Quartz XTAL Replacement
 Rev 1.0 Page 12 of 13 www.sitime.com
Ordering Information
Part number characters in blue represent the customer specific options. The other characters in the part number are fixed.
Here are guidelines to select the correct output voltage. These are only suggestions and specific chipsets may require
different output voltage settings.
1) For XTAL replacement applications that will keep the chipset oscillator enabled, configure the NanoDrive™ output for a
swing similar to the XTAL, approximately 300 mV.
→ CS00117AI-H4-AA3-32.770
2) For XTAL replacement applications that will disable the chipset oscillator, configure the output with one of the following:
 For VDD = 1.8V: CS00117AI-H4-D14-32.770
 For VDD > 1.8V: CS00117AI-H4-DCC-32.770
CS00117AI-H4-D14-32.770S
Part Family
“CS00117”
Revision Letter
“A”: is the revision
Temperature Range
“C”: Extended Commercial, -20 to 70ºC
“I”:  lndustrial, -40 to 85ºC
Packaging
Package Size
“S”: 8 mm Tape & Reel, 10ku reel
“H”: 2.0 mm x 1.2 mm SMD
“D”: 8 mm Tape & Reel, 3ku reel
“E”: 8 mm Tape & Reel, 1ku reel
Frequency Stability
“5”: 75 ppm (-10 to 70°C)
“4”: 100 ppm (-40 to 85°C)
Output Voltage Setting
DCC: LVCMOS Output
NanoDriveTM Reduced Swing Output
Refer to Table 2 for output setting options
“A”: AC-coupled signal path
“D”: DC-coupled signal path
Output Frequency
32.770 kHz
The following examples illustrate how to select the appropriate temp range and output voltage requirements:
Example 1: CS00117AI-H4-D14-32.770
 Industrial temp & corresponding 100 ppm
frequency stability. Note, 100 ppm is only
available for the industrial temp range, and 75
ppm is only available for the commercial temp
range.
 Output swing requirements:
a) “D” = DC-coupled receiver
b) “1” = VOH = 1.1V
c) “4” = VOL = 0.4V
Example 2: CS00117AC-H5-AA2-32.770
 Commercial temp & corresponding 75 ppm
frequency stability. Note, 100 ppm is only available
for the industrial temp range, and 75 ppm is only
available for the commercial temp range.
 Output swing requirements:
a) “A” = AC-coupled receiver
b) “A” = AC-coupled receiver
c) “3” = 300 mV swing
Table 5. Acceptable VOH/VOL NanoDrive™ Levels[8]
NanoDrive VOH (V) VOL (V) Swing (mV) Comments
D26 1.2 0.6 600 ±55 1.8V logic compatible
D14 1.1 0.4 700 ±55 1.8V logic compatible
D74 0.7 0.4 300 ±55 XTAL compatible
AA3 n/a n/a 300 ±55 XTAL compatible
Note:
8. If these available options do not accommodate your application, contact Factory for other NanoDrive options.
CS00117 20 ppm, Ultra-Low Power 32.77 kHz Quartz XTAL Replacement
 Rev 1.0 Page 13 of 13 www.sitime.com
Table 6. Revision History
Version Release Date Change Summary
1.0 004/27/2018 Final release